HARERA

ey GURUG’RAM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 5677 of 2022
Complaint filedon :  23.08.2022
Date of decision : 09.01.2024
Kanika Sharma
Rfo: A-737, Sarita Vihar, New Delhi Complainant
Versus
Almond Infrabuild Pvt. Ltd. :
Address at: 711/92, Deepali, Nehru Place, New
Delhi-110019 Respondent
CORAM: -
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal.~ / Member
Shri Ashok Sangwan Member
Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arara . Member
Shri Saurav Kumar " o' ‘Adyocate for the complainant

Sh. Vinayak Gupta ~ Adyocate for the respondent

ORDER
1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees
in Form CRA under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (in‘short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 [in
short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4])(a) of the Act wherein
it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for
all obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se them.

Page 1 of 28



HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

A. Project and unit related details

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the

possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:

5. No. | Heads ["information 1
1. Name of the project ./ | “ATS Tourmaline”, Sector- 109, Gurgaon
2. Mature of project 2 ik ‘,‘j_:_::‘;.-ti‘ruup housing project
3. | DTPC License no. T |7 250 of 2007 dated 02,11.2007

T valid till 01.11.2019
/’,_  god Lif s Migenined area 19.768 acres
A ' 'qun oflicensee Raj Kiran & 2 others

&, RERA f 5 'Eisterﬂ?nﬁl ! ﬁagiﬂ&azd vide registration no. 41 of

registered | - | .;'m? daifq ;mena 2017
Validity smfg\ :Lu t?a.gnfak. i
5. | Allotment m@ 15@

e
\ _;],aahi!ﬂe no. 22 of complaint]

6. | Tri-partite agrwxﬁt&l“tﬁﬁﬂ 15092014

{ s )} [ﬁs;m;_;pagq_.nu. 23 of complaint]
5 Unit no. ‘i_ ! ‘e )’ ﬁﬂﬁtﬁ ﬁ?ﬁﬁ%nr of tower 03
! ' | |As.ber page no. 34 of complaint]
| 8. Unit area admeasuring i

1750 sq. ft. [Super area]
[As per page no. 34 of complaint]

9, Date of apartment buyer

R 15.09.2014

|As per page no. 31 of complaint]

10. | Payment plan Subvention payment plan

[As per page no. 65 of complaint]

11

Total sale consideration Rs. 1,47.06.250/-

Page 2 of 28



HARERA

B GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022
' [As per payment plan annexed as
schedule IV on page no. 65 of complaint],
complainant b5
|As alleged by the complainant on page
no. 20 of complaint]
13. | Possession clause Clause 6.2
The Developer endeavour to complete th
construction af the apartment
L Th
0y | Campany will send possession notice ang
{?I fr possession of the Apartment to the
:,‘.‘3{:_:_, dpplicant as end when the company
[iir A keceives the occupation certlficate from
o Ml the tampetent authority.
14, | Due date of possession T s osa0t8
/ - -f-' - _ : cuk"laqfuﬂp il. from the date of
[ <} agreement Le, 15.09.2014]
15, | Occupation cg:t?mte AN Dﬂrﬁﬂuznﬁ-:
~ i o A
S ATd [As per page o. 33-34 of reply]
16. | Offer of possessian. 09082019
Wl ” o,
<y page no. 31 of reply]
17. |Email by responhden
complainant w.r.t handi
ufpﬂiﬁl.‘.ﬁi%__ E A _ 5. 125 of complaint]
18. | Request by complainant Wirt™! o 172020, 09.12.2020, 15.12.2020,
handing over of possessien | »g 7 9021, 0B.08.2021 & 24.01.2022
[As per page no. 126-128 of complaint]
19. Handover of the unit 0B.10.2023
| [Document placed in yellow file)

B. Facts of the complaint

3. The complainants made the following submissions in the complaint:

L That the complainant, with a view to securea place of dwelling

Page 3 of 28



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No, 5677 of 2022 |

in developed area, decided to purchase an apartment in the
project of the respondent. Accordingly, on 24.07.2014
complainant submitted application for allotment of apartment
in “Tourmaline”, Sector 109, Gurugram.

i,  That on 15.09.2014 the complainant was allotted Type "D" flat
on 17 Floor in Tower No.3 bearing no. 3171 in "ATS
Tourmaline” admeasuring super built up area of 1750 5q Ft,
inclusive of built-up area of 1466 sq. ft along with 2 two car
parking space. N

jii. That the complainant m'ui the respondent on 15.09.2014
entered into a & 1 f}l‘-‘h HDFC Limited for aloan
of Rs. 1.14 mﬁ subventi
has also repaid the entire loan amount which is evident from the
letter dated 04.02.2019 issued by HDFC.

iv. That on 15.&9:@1&. the buyer’s _.ﬁg’:_regment was executed
between the parﬁé_s..'l‘_l'ﬂ the date.of execution of the agreement,
the complainant had already p&lﬂ; Rs. 19, 75,764 /-. Vide Clause
6.2 of the agreement, the respondent agreed to complete the
construction within -{&&lﬂinﬂ'uﬁ.,-fﬁﬁ the date of agreement ie.,
by 15.03.2018. It isjsubmitted that the stipulated period of
handing over the possession admitter.ﬂy expired on 15.03.2018.

{ﬁi'eme The complainant

v.  That the respondent vide email dated 12,08.2019 offered the
possession of the apartment with a delay of more than 17
months without any compensation for delay in offering
possession. Along with the emalil dated 12.08.2019, the
respondent provided a letter offering possession dated

09.08.2019, and a demand letter of Rs. 1,52,048/-. It was also

Page 4 of 28



HARERA
e GURUGW Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

vi.

viil.

ix.

informed that upon payment of the aforesaid dues, the
respondent will take another 90 days for final finishing of the

unit.

That vide email dated 27.08.2019, Mr. Braham Prakash (CRM
representative of respondent) offered a meagre and unjustified
amount of Rs. 1,46,471/- towards compensation for delay in
handing over possession of the unit.

That vide email dated 19,09.2019, the complainant protested
against the offer of unﬁgﬁﬂab!& compensation for the delay in
possession of the unﬂ;. Tt was: 5Ltated that since project is
registered wlthﬁﬁﬁfﬂ.&a’mﬂ mw RERA read with HRERA
rules, -::nmpem;fun @10,75% p.a is payable for the period of
delay. It qu ﬁ:r!her infﬂrmed by the ﬂampipina nt that there was
a delay uf!lﬁl g'mn:hs. fanq am#‘lnﬂlr rﬁe complainant was
entitled to :cﬁmhensatkm of Rsﬁl 22, 49.702/- under the
aforesaid pruw.ﬂhns] *utthat pmtuEWE

That, upon m{eivmg :;n ‘rﬂﬂme frnm the respondent, the
cumplamau;t vifle Jetter dated 03.10.2019 again requested the
respundenrtﬂ pay mml}mmﬁnn as per the RERA provisions
instead of grantl:ng meagre mmperﬁatiun that also without any
calculations or justifications.

That the complainant made full and final payment of the final
demand raised by the respondent along with offer of possession.
That the complainant along with letter dated 03.10.2013
enclosed Cheques for amount of Rs, 1, 55581/- The
complainant clearly stated that aforesaid payment was made

under protest and without prejudice to the right to recover

Page 5 of 2B



HARERA

et GURUGEAM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

xii.

compensation under the provisions of HRERA and HRERA Rules.
That upon payment of the final demand, on 11.10.2019 the

complainant requested to update on the finishing work and
handover of physical possession of the unit. Repeated reminders
were sent by the complainant to the respondent seeking
possession of the unit, however, the respondent chose not to

provide any information to the complainant.

That while offering pmﬁﬁﬁm the respondent promised that
the final finishing of ﬂw apnrtment will be done within 90 days
of payment of tt;,a final t‘"ﬂen‘l}mclz It is submitted that the
complainant qﬂ 93 iﬂrﬂdﬂhﬂ; Edid all the outstanding dues.
Thus, the respnn;lent was obligated to hand over the possession
of the unit ar&!er completing the ﬁuaﬂ finishing, earliest by
02.01.2020. ?Hol\reafﬂr. to the surpﬁmf of the complainant, the
respondent videhtt:r dated 11.02.2020, the respondent sought
few more rnunth.tu complete the"ﬁnnl finishing. It is submitted
that the mspundeh&ﬂeﬁﬁ%ﬁnﬁwr the possession within
promised 90 vdays from 'date of final payment by the
cumplajnaﬁlﬁ o

That after iexpiry of ‘approximately 10 months from date of
making final ﬁayrﬁent hy the complainant, the respondent vide
letter dated 21.08.2020, sought more time to complete the
finishing and handover of possession. That the respondent has
never adhered to the promises made failed to adhere to the
terms of the agreement. It is pertinent to mention herein that the
respondent after taking the entire sale amount has failed to

provide the physical possession of the unit with complete

Page 6 of 28



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

specification as envisaged in Schedule Il of the agreement.

xiii. ‘That the complainant vide emails dated 05.12.2020, 09.12.2020,
15.12.2020, 29.07.2021, 08.08.2021 and 24.01.2022 expressed
her anguish and frustration due to the delay tactics adopted by
the respondent in handing over the physical possession of the
apartment after taking the entire sale consideration.

xiv. That throughout the entire correspondence exchanged between
the parties regarding stage of construction and completion of
the project, the resptmdgnt continued to raise demands for
payment of the In;mfmqnﬂ even though it was evident that
possession wgﬂfﬂ" hﬁmiﬁ time, and the complainant
continued twm’lge timely payments of thesame diligently asand
when r:al]ed ;ﬂ:n?n to by the respondent from time to time.

xv. That ﬂrstly, the rESpﬁndEnt failed to handaver the possession of
the unit within rhe stipuiate pertud. of 42 months from date of
the agreament._ e by 15.&3.20}8; ‘Secondly, the respondent
again failed to CJEI])I‘BI.E the final finishing work within 90 days
from the dage of making final payment.

xvi. That despﬁe '&'ﬁ(reﬂ}*lﬂg {il'(il l%:fﬁ'.* sa'fe consideration on
03.10.2019, the I)'Espn}miaﬁt ]TEIE Féﬂied tn handover the physical
possession of the unit till date, Therefore, the respondent is
liable to give compensation for delay in handing over the
possession from the stipulated time period in the unit, Le.
15.03.2018 till actual physical possession is handed over.

C. Relief sought by the complainant

4. The complainant is seeking the following relief:

Page 7 of 28



HARERA
- GURUG‘M Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

i.  Direct the respondent to handover the physical possession of the

unit.

il. Direct the respendent to pay interest at prescribed rate for the

delayed period of handing over possession.
iil. Direct the respondent not to charge any holding charges.

iv, Direct the respondent not to charge any maintenance charges till

the physical possession is handed over to the complainant.

v. Direct the respundant-ﬁ&f&i"‘traiae any demand which is not

stipulated in the apartment buyer agreement.

vi. Direct the res pumif:nt to pap cost n::-[ l[ﬁgatmn

-

D. Reply filed by ﬂﬁ mspund%nt

5. The respnndentx:_iu.l_'h;i'd contested the complaint on the following
N Y ) F s

grounds:

i. That the cu:qplaint_ is not maintainable for the reason that the
agreement contains an é?bttrmﬁﬁ'“ohuse which refers to the
dispute resolution mechamsm to be aﬁﬁptﬁd by the parties in the

event of any dispute this Clause 21.1 of the buyer's agreement.

ii. That the complainant, after checking the veracity of the project
namely, 'ATS Tourmaline’, Sector 109, Gurugram had applied for
allotment of a residential unit and agreed to be bound by the

terms and conditions of the documents executed by the parties to

Page 8 of 2B



HARERA
! GURUGM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

the complaint. It is submitted that based on the application of the

complainant, unit no. 3171, Tower no. 3 was allotted to the

complainant by the respondent.

iii. That the buyer's agreement was executed on 15.09.2014. It is
respectfully submitted that the complainants have consciously
and voluntarily executed buyer's agreement dated 15.09.2014
after reading and up{dﬂgtanﬂmg the terms and conditions
incorporated therein tu:}ﬁ&rfﬂll satisfaction.

iv.  That no objections against the tem}s «of the documents including
the agreenmﬁi'- ;were. .Iﬂﬁﬁﬂ by “the complainant with the
respondent Tfhp complainant had made the booking only after
reading, uﬂ'ﬁrﬁaﬂng and verifying the terms and conditions
stipulated ﬂ@rqig}\'ll‘he :utpplama:;t had satisfied himself about

the right, nﬂN@mﬁﬁﬂ ﬁgd(:hyﬁgnun in the project of the

respondent and had accn"l‘dmgly applied vide application dated
24.(’?.3(]14% |- _J'_ B K% B E.,w'.-__

v. That it was ngr;;e_n_:l_ that as per :[aﬁse# ::d' the buyer's agreement,
the sale consideration of Rs. 1,47,06,250/- was exclusive of other
costs, charges including but not limited to maintenance, stamp
duty and registration charges, service tax, proportionate taxes
and proportionate charges for provision of any other
items/facilities. As per the same clause of the buyer's agreement,

timely payment by the complainant of the basic sale price and

Page 9 of 28



HARERA
- GUEUGW Complaint No, 5677 of 2022

ather charges as stipulated in the payment plan was to be the

essence of the agreement.

vi. That the possession of the unit was supposed to be offered to the
complainant in accordance with the agreed terms and conditions
of the buyer's agreement. The possession of the unit was subject

to the occurrence of the force majeure events.

vii. That it is pertinent to mofngiqn herein that the implementation of
the said project was Jhamgiared due to non-payment of
instalments by jﬂ}gmes aﬂ l:lma agd also due to the events and
conditions u,wﬁgal ﬁer&mnm,&mhg‘npﬂ of the respondent and
which have aﬁ&ted the materially affected the construction and
progress q:nf ihe project. Suﬁi& ‘of ‘the Force Majeure
events!cuncﬁﬁqné which 'were beyund the control of the
respondent and .al'l"etteﬁ th‘e In@mntaﬂnn of the project and

are as under:

(1) Inability to undertake the construetion for approx. 7-8 months
due to c&gr_fpi_ m&qmﬁ@'hq’muﬁﬁ;dgun with regard to
Demonetization: The respondent had awarded the construction
of the project to one of the leading construction companies of
India. The said contractor/ company could not implement the
entire project for approx. 7-8 months we.f from 9-10 November
2016 the day when the Central Government issued notification

with regard to demonetization. During this period, the contractor

Page 10 of 28



i HARERA
byt GU RUGRAM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

could not make payment to the labour in cash and as majority of
casual labour force engaged in construction activities in India do
not have bank accounts and are paid in cash on a daily basis.
During Demonetization the cash withdrawal limit for companies
was capped at Rs. 24,000 per week initially whereas cash
payments to labour on a site of the magnitude of the project in
question are Rs. 3-4 lakh.v.'per day and the work at site got almost
halted for 7-8 months as hlﬂkrﬂ-f the labour being unpaid went to
their hometowns, :which resv.:l’#:ed into shortage of labour. Hence
the implementaﬂﬂn of ﬁ':e pmjectih question got delayed due on
account of i:sues faced h},r contractor due to the said notification
of Central Government. Further there are studies of Reserve Bank
of India aﬂ’éﬂnﬂsptndgnl stqd;?s nngqﬂaken by scholars of
different inst[ﬂﬁe,’&u@_g_ﬁltiﬁﬂnd als.'n newspaper reports of
Reuters of the relemt period 0f2016-17 on the said issue of
impact of dmnf.metifnﬂ:uti. on real estate industry and

construction labour.

(1) Orders Passed by National Green Tribunal: In last four
successive years ie. 2015-2016-2017-2018, Hon'ble National
Green Tribunal has been passing orders to protect the
environment of the country and especially the NCR region. The
Hon'ble NGT had passed orders governing the entry and exit of

vehicles in NCR region. Also the Hon'ble NGT has passed orders

Page 11 0f 28



HARERA
i GURUM Complaint No. 5677 of 2024

with regard to phasing out the 10 year old diesel vehicles from

NCR. The pollution levels of NCR region have been quite high for
couple of years at the time of change in weather in November every
year. The Contractor of the respondent could not undertake
construction for 3-4 months in compliance of the orders of Hon'ble
National Green Tribunal. Due to following, there was a delay of 3-4
months as labour went back to their hometowns, which resulted in
shortage of labour in Apri}.z-}ia;.r;ﬂlﬁ November- December 2016
and November- DEEBI‘I!'EET i#},l'f ?Thu.;hstri::t administration issued
the requisite diraetumﬁ in this regmi In view of the above,
construction w-:ir’ﬁ remained very hadli,- affected for 6-12 months
due to the abmrﬁ stated major events and conditions which were
beyond the q:nu}rhl of the raspﬂndient and the said period is also
required to be a@,ﬁnd. fr.ﬂ; l:aleulﬁing the delivery date of
possession.

(111) Nnn—P}!yr#EtF;:ﬁf Wy‘%@x-@nﬂeem Several other

allottees were. in default, of the-agreed payment plan, and the
payment ufmnétructi&n linked instalments was delayed or not
made resulting in badly impacting and delaying the
implementation of the entire project.

(V) Inclement Weather Conditions viz. Gurugram: Due to heavy
rainfall in Gurugram in the year 2016 and unfavorable weather
conditions, all the construction activities were badly affected as the
whole town was waterlogged and gridlocked as a result of which

Page 12 of 28



HARERA
—y-4 GURU’GRAM Complaint No, 5677 of 2022

the implementation of the project in question was delayed for
many weeks. Even various institutions were ordered to be shut
down/closed for many days during that year due to

adverse/severe weather conditions.

(V) Restraint order dated 23.042014 passed by the SDM
Kapashera: That it is submitted the respondent company has been
constructing the projectin atimeiy manner and as per the terms of
the agreement for sale a;mi no default whatsoever has been
committed by it. (L4, gerqh’ent tr.: mbuﬂnn herein that the project
was badlY a.ﬂ’ﬂﬁd cm- a:t:ﬂunt of ‘a restraint order dated
23.04.2014 p@eﬂ by the SDLE_Eapash;;rﬂ» un the basis of a report
submitted hgr ﬁéka E&t&aﬂl Hﬁnanhera ‘I':ﬁit the respondent was
making encmc‘hment on the Gram Sabha Land. In the restraint
order dated 23. GQ\EEH 4Lm~ﬂta@$th‘at a case titled as Dilbagh
Singh vs GNCTD of Dethi p-artaimng to the land in dispute was
pending hefﬂ'e:t:,tlil{a ?Eiﬁk?iﬁh Cfmﬁ and SDM, Gurugram was
requested to fﬂgdul;t']qint dﬂ'mar:gr}nn. It is pertinent to mention
herein that the .r.:-rder passed by the SDM Kapashera is covered
under the ambit of the definition of “Force Majeure Event' as

stipulated in the mutually agreed terms of the agreement for sale.

viil. That the respondent after completing the construction of the unit
in question, applied for the grant of the occupation certificate on

19.03.2018 and the same was granted by the concerned

Page 13 of 28



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

authorities on 09.08.2019. The respondent offered the possession
of the unit to the complainant vide letter dated 09.08.2019. The
complainant was intimated to remit the putstanding amount on
the Failure of which the delay penalty amount would accrue. The
complainant was bound to take the physical possession of the unit
after making payment towards the due amount along with

interest and holding chﬂ.rggﬁ_

ix. Written documents hﬂ"ﬂ! ﬁep filed by the respondent and the
same has been t/g.kﬁ{lpn netard —

x. Copiesofall thﬁ&ﬁmmm havuheen filed and placed on record.
E. Jurisdiction of ;lle ?uthuﬂw
6. The authority uhsmes thatit has hen'jmﬁal as weﬂ as subject matter
jurisdiction to ad}ufi@ﬁg_m the ptfesuntmmpla‘mt for the reasons given
below: Hizﬁf_j‘;}-;' x
El Territorial '_*_ sdict |

7. Asper nnﬁﬂ:at{ﬁn nu mzfzm': lTﬂPdmd 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Cuuntr}- Planning Department. Haryana the jurisdiction of
Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire
Gurugram District for all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram,
In the present case, the project in guestion is situated within the
planning area of Gurugram District, therefore this authority has

complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

Page 14 of 28



HARERA
&b GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 5677 of zuzz_\

E.Il Subject-matter jurisdiction

8. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11

(4] The promater shall-

fa)

be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations
made thereunder or to'the allottees as per the agreement for
sale, or to the us;x)wupjﬂqﬂﬂmes, as the case may be, till the
conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case
may be, to the allotteés, ar the common areas to the association
of allotteds ol ompetent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Fungt f mm "‘-.,_ u "-,l
34{f) of ihfﬂgtpmwdes to ensure cumﬁiﬂiﬁ: of the obligations cast

upon the promioters; the allottees and the: real estaté agents under this Act
and the rules and regulations made therender;

9. So, in view of the provisions of the Act qui:\tfﬂ above, the authority

has complete juﬁfﬂkﬁhn to :}ecldwﬁe*-uumplaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter as per provisions of

section 11(4)(a) ofthe Act leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adiufiii;aﬁlgg officer if pursued by the complainants at

alater stage. ~~ ! VW

F. Findings on the objections raised by the respondent:

F.I Objection regarding complainant is in breach of agreement for

non- invocation of arbitration.

10. The respondent raised an objection that the complainant has not

invoked arbitration proceedings as per application form which

Page 150f 28



HARERA
- GURUGM Complaint No, 5677 of 2022

contains a provision regarding initiation of arbitration proceedings
in case of breach of agreement. The following clause 57 has been
incorporated w.r.t arbitration in the application form:
“All or any dispute that may arise with respect (o the
terms and conditions of this Agreement, including the
interpretation and validity of the provisions hereof and the
respective rights and cbligations of the parties shall be first
settied through mutual dﬁmﬁiﬂn- and amicable settlement,
failing which the same, ;b#ﬂ hﬂ-ﬁeﬂfed through arbitration.
The arbitration progeedi ng#hﬂﬂ beunder the Arbitration and
Conciliation Act, 1996, ‘and any_statutory amendments/
modification’ thepéto by' a sole arbitrator who shall be
mutually appeinted by the Partigs.or if unabile to be mu tually
nppnr’ntud.--,!ﬂ;qrim be:appointed by the Gourt. The decision of
the ArbitratoFshall be final and hinding of the parties”

11. The respondent cun;anﬁmim:gtaa;tprjhe terms & conditions of the
application form duly executed, between the parties, it was
specifically agreed that in the'eventuality of any dispute, if any, with
respect to the pm:,r&ianai booked unit by the complainant the same
shall be adjudicated through arbitration mechanism. The authority is
of the opinion that the jurisdiction of the authority cannot be fettered
by the existence of an arbitration clause in the buyer's agreement as
it may be noted that section 79 of the Act bars the jurisdiction of civil
courts about any matter which falls within the purview of this

authority, or the Real Estate Appellate Tribunal. Thus, the intention

Page 16 of 28



HARERA
o GURUGM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

to render such disputes as non-arbitrable seems to be clear. Also,
section 88 of the Act says that the provisions of this Act shall be in
addition to and not in derogation of the provisions of any other law
for the time being in force. Further, the authority puts reliance on
catena of judgments of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, particularly
in National Seeds Corporation Limited v. M. Madhusudhan Reddy
&Anr. (2012) 2 5CC 506 and fuunwed in case of Aftab Singh and ors.

v. Emaar MGF Land Ltd F . : {‘unsumer case no. 701 of 2015

decided on 13.07.2017, whemjn i has been held that the remedies
provided under the Consumer Protection. Act are in addition to and
not in derogation ;’nf the other laws In force, Consequently the
authority would not be bound to refer parties to arbitration even if
the agreement| between the parties had an arbitration clause. A
similar view was tagkmby the Hunhfe 9@&: court of the land in case
titled as M/s Emaar MGF Land. IM. V. Aftab Singh in revision
petition no. zﬁz&sqﬁ_aﬁsﬁn e:iwli pppeaf ne. 23512-23513 of
2017 decided on LﬁlllZﬁlﬂ a.nd has upheld the aforesaid
judgement of ‘NCDRC and’ as prm'lded in Article 141 of the
Constitution of India, that the law declared by the Supreme Court
shall be binding on all courts within the territory of India and

accordingly, the authority is bound by the aforesaid view.

12. Therefore, in view of the above judgements and considering the

provisions of the Act, the authority is of the view that complainant is

Page 17 of 28



HARERA
== GUEUGRAM Complaint No. 5677 of 20 EU

well within the right to seek a special remedy available in a beneficial
Act such as the Consumer Protection Act and RERA Act, 2016 instead
of going in for an arbitration. Hence, we have no hesitation in holding
that this authority has the requisite jurisdiction to entertain the
complaint and that the dispute does not require to be referred to

arbitration necessarily.

F. II. Objection regarding delay due to force majeure

13.

14.

The respondent-promoters aised the contention that the construction

of the project was-d;ta?e_:t&ﬂéin force majeure conditions such as,
demnneﬁzatium nrders passed by the national green tribunal, non-
payment of insel:ﬂlhxbnt by, different aﬁutt;"e lzft'}ne project, and orders
passed by the EﬁM‘ nf Eapashara but all the pleas advanced in this
regard are devufd qf:lj'lﬂ[lt Though snnle allottee may not be regular
in paying the amobmt due but whether the interest of all the
stakeholders cqpngrmﬁ with.the said projegt be put on hold due to
fault of some uf thé afllumteé thlii the pmmater respondent cannot
be given any Ienlgrlcy on based ﬂf afu?e;ald reasons and it is well

settled principle that a person cannot take benefit of his own WTong,

The respondent-promoter has raised a contention that the
construction of the project was delayed due to force
majeure conditions such as various orders passed by the National

Green Tribunal , demonetization which was partially lifted but all the

Page 1B of 28



HARERA
& CURUGRAM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of merit. The agreement to
cale was executed between the parties on 15.09.2014 and as per
terms and conditions of the said agreement for sale dated 15.09.2014
_the due date for handing over of possession was 15.03.2018.The
events such as demonetization and orders by the NGT to protect the
environment , were for a shorter duration of time and were not
continuous. Hence, in view uf aforesaid circumstances no grace
period can be allowed to }ti'!eh respondent-builder, Morover the
complainant has already paid an a:nnunt of Rs.1,54,05,088/- against
total sale cunsideratinn uf Rs. 1,47,06,250/~ which is more than the
sale n:unmderatiun thus the pIea that the project is delayed on
account of non- payment of allottees is devoid of merits and rejected.
Thus, the p!‘ﬂml_tltEr Eesﬂpnquent E;a“.“ff EE (gluen any leniency on
bases of aforesaid reasons. It is well ﬂanled principle that a person

cannot take benefit uf his own wmng

G. Findings of the;nrﬂlm'lw 2

Gl Direct the respondent to handover the physical possession of
the unit.

15. The complainant alleged that although the unit was offered by the
respondent on 09.08.2019 but the possession of the same was yet not

handed over to them.

16. In the present case, the respondent - builder has offered possession

Page 19 of 28



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

of the allotted unit on 09.08.2019 after obtaining occupation

certificate. The complainant has already paid an amount of Rs.1,
54,05,088/- which is more than the sale consideration and various
request of the complainant vide email annexure as C-6 on page no.

126-128 of the complaint.

17. Vide proceedings dated 31.10.2023 the counsel for the respondent
stated at bar that the phyq[ml:pussessiun has been handed over on

'l"|.

08.10.2023 and has placeﬂf iﬁ:essar}r documents as well. The
same letter is 5lgnedh}' hﬂth the p-arﬁes.

G.11 Direct the rew:k!nt mwiu&restat prescribed rate for the
delayed period of handing over possession.

18.In the present'ﬁj;‘l'ﬁila'tﬁt. the complainants intend to continue with
the project and are seeking delay possession charges as provided
under the proviso tn‘se;fiﬂp:l ﬁ\[g-,) oftheAct. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads

as under. IT A ¥ "-. - 1,
.d" '|r -? i
"Section 18; - Hmrrn nj'mnnunt and mmpensmfnn

18(1). If the pmmaje!r fuils'ta complete or 15. unntr!: to give passession af
an apartment, plot, or building, —

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdrow fram
the project, he shall be paid, by the promaoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, 6t such rate
as may be prescribed.”

19. Clause 6.2 of the buyer’s agreement provides time period for handing

over the possession and the same is reproduced below :

Page 20 of 28



g HARERA
- GURUGW Complaint No, 5677 of 2022

6.2 Completion of construction

The Developer endeavour to complete the construction of the
apartment within 42 months from the date of this agreement
(completion date). The company will send possession notice
and offer possession of the Apartment to the applicant as and

when the company receives the occupation certificate from the

'.‘-_‘*-l-"

competent authority,

o

20. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: The mmp@nﬁ_rj},ﬂ@%ﬂ%dﬂlajt possession charges at the
prescribed rate iﬂ?‘i?ﬁ;esfmmﬁ s&ﬁ:ﬁﬂ provides that where
an allottee does niot intend-to withdraw from the project, he shall be
paid, by the ﬁt_ﬁ'g’_phf_nr,;,in@r&i;t for every month of delay, till the
handing over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it
has been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been
reproduced asunder: | . e T ¥

L]

Rule 15, Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18

and sub-section (4) and subsection (7] of section 19]

(1)  For the-purpuse of proyise_to séctiom 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the "interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost
of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in cose the Stote Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix

fram time to time for lending to the general public.
21. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under rule

15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest. The

Page 21 of 28



HARERA
GURUGM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if

the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform

practice in all the cases.

22, Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date Le, 09.01.2024 is B.B5%:. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be MCLR +2%; he.:lﬂ B85 %.

23. Rate of interest to be pam:ﬁ- thm:u mplainants in case of delay

in making pamuﬂ_,ﬁif'[pﬁ?mtxjﬁwpf--tem 'interest’ as defined
under section I[:ﬁt] ‘of the At ﬁwi&i‘.ﬂmt the rate of Interest
chargeahle fr::m l.‘he alluttﬁhj- the promoter, in case of default, shall
be equal to the\fge‘-.qﬁmemswh r: wgza dwtar shall be liable to
pay the allottee, tq ashkqf :tel’amt.

below:

nt section is reproduced

e

i

"(za) ml‘erestm: rates of interestpayabliby the promoter or the

.....

Explanation, —Fnr the pu}'pnse of this clatise—

(i)  the rateof interest chorgeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall | be gqual bo the fate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default;

(ii}  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottes shall be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till
the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon [s
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the dote the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;”

24. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants

shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 1085% by the

Page 22 of 28



g HARERA

&0 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainants in case of delay possession charges.

25. The authority observes that the due date of possession as per the

26.

i

apartment buyer's agreement was 15.09.2014. In the present case,
the occupation certificate was issued by the concerned authority on
09.08.2019 and thereafter, the possession of the subject unit was

offered to the :umplainam mt ﬂﬂﬂ.ﬁﬂ 19,

Here, it is pertinent to ndﬂ&tha@ &espite making payment of more
than the consideration as dEmantied by the respondent, the
respondent fallud..ﬁ_ilhndqqerqahﬂ:puﬁﬂs&an of the subject unit to
the cnmplaina;lt.-“@e complainant has fulfilled their obligation to
make payment of the outstanding dues-and in spite of that she was
deprived of pﬂﬂﬂgﬁﬂﬂq of the mb]ecuunit by the respondent for the

o W

reasons best knuwh;ﬁ@ﬁ:‘rhffmﬁﬁhnt in need of getting the

handover of her{umt \-.:t mte var!nus emgllis to the respondent and the

same are placed on record ﬁ'ﬂm page 126-128 of the complaint.

Vide email dated 11.02.2020 and 21.08.2020 the complainant was
intimated by the respondent that the finishing work is not yet
completed and will take some time for completing of finishing work
and handing over the possession of the unit. It is only through letter
dated 08.10.2023, that the respondent had intimated the
complainant that the subject unit is ready for handover and physical

possession/keys be handed over to the complainant. This implies

Page 23 of 28



HARERA
— URUGRAM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

that the subject unit was not ready prior to the said date. The
respondent remained silent for six months ie, from 09.08.2019
(date of offer of possession) till 11.02.2020 and even after email
dated 11.02.2020 and 21.08.2020 the respondent gave the key
handover letter on 08.10.2023 after a very long delay because of
which the allottee suffered for her unit booked in the project of the
respondent, desplte the complainant having already paid an amount
of Rs.1,54,05,088/-out of tﬂtﬁlzé.{t‘le consideration of Rs. 1,47,06,250 /-

28. On consideration of ;lu{ rr:'_' _ ceﬁ,ﬂm avidence and other record
and suhmissiunm@fﬁ;ﬁlﬁcﬁ‘m%ﬁﬁ'ﬂnd the respondent and
based on findings of the authority reganding contravention as per
provisions of 5%@& authority is satisfied that the respondent is in
contravention of thé‘pruﬂsiuﬂ.s of the ﬁrr:t By virtue of clause 6.2 of
the buyer’s agreemep! e:-;gmta& between the parties on 15.09.2014,
possession of the huukeﬂ imitwasto be delivered by 15.03.2018.Vide
proceedings ﬂa.?ﬂ;ggl;ﬂ 1.2 &24 the cmm;;el for the respondent stated
at bar that tha.-pn_swesﬁ!qu of ;hE»l.t;ﬂ_?_; has been handed over to the
complainant nn'ﬁﬁ.f{ijiﬁia‘"&inw and ﬂ;e same may be considered as

the date of offer of possession as well.

29, The authority hearing the parties at length and to balance the rights
of both the parties, comes to a con clusion that the non-compliance of
the mandate in section 11(4)(a) of the Act on the part of the

respondent is established and accordingly , the complainant is

Page 24 of 28



HARERA

@ CURUGRAM Complaint No. 5677 of 2022

entitled for delayed possession charges @10.85% w.e.f from the due
date of possession i.e 15.03.2018 till the date of revised offer of
possession i.e 08.10.2023 as per section18(1) of the Act of 2016 read

with rulel5 of the rules.

30. Also, the amount of compensation already paid by the respondent to
the complainant towards compensation for delay in handing over
possession shall be adjusted towards the delay possession charges to
be paid by the respondent intar:msnf proviso to section 18(1) of the

ct. 3 Y .
ﬁ _-ﬂ':"_:_-ql'.. 'y ! :II -1: _H-\
F .‘n‘., -' ol '

G.111 Direct the rgm'ﬁﬁ'ﬂemnt to charge any holding charges.
31. The holding charges shall not be charged by the promoter at any

point of time even after being part of agreement as per law settled by
Hon'ble Supreme Court in civil ap peal no. 3864-3889/2020.
Moreover, the respondent shall not charge anything which is not part

of apartment buyer’s agreement.
N N — b : i

L

G.IV Direct the rﬁ&nﬂant_ nnl: to ::halrg; any maintenance charges
till the physical ﬁus’sés'shiﬁlfhaﬂeﬁ over to the complainant.

22 The Act mandates under section 11 (4) (d] that the developer will be
responsible for providing and maintaining the essential services, on
reasonable charges, till the taking over of the mainténance of the
project by the association of the allottees. Clause 1 of the buyer

agreement provides the clause for maintenance charges and the

Page 25 of 28



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM l_E.{:mptaint No. 5677 of 2022

complainant allottee is required to pay the maintenance charges to
the respondent in terms of obligation of complainant allottee under

section 19(6) of the Act of 2016 and the same is rep roduced below :

19(6) Rights and duties of allottees

Every allottee, who has entered into an agreement or sale to take
an apartment , plot or building as the case may be , under section
13 , shall be responsible to, Migke necessary payments in the
manner and within the tfmuﬂ&w& in the said agreement for

sale and shall pay at the pruprr‘dm& and place , the share of the
registration charges:: mun!q‘pp.' taxes . water gnd electricity
charges, mnmmmm& chdlyes' g?ﬁun! rmt dnd other charges.

if anmy.

33. However, the rﬁp@p@dent shall rmEdEmand thE advance maintenance
| | 1} i

charges for mqrﬁhﬂn ﬁna&[l} year from ﬂm allottee even in those
cases wherein no s;:&r:iﬂc clause ‘ha& been prescribed in the
agreement or where ﬂm,&htﬂﬁas bean‘de manded for more than one
(1) year.

G.V Direct the rﬂsnﬂﬂdﬂﬂl not to raise any demand which is not

stipulated in the apartment buyer ag;réemant.

44. The respondent-builder is directed not to charge anything which is

not a part of the buyer’s agreement.
G.VI Direct the respondent to pay cost of litigation.

35, The complainants are seeking relief w.r.t. compensation in the above-
mentioned relief. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal nos.

Page 26 of 2B



8 HARERA
o GURUGM Complaint No, 5677 of 2022

6745-6749 of 2021 titled as M /s Newtech Promoters and Developers
Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of Up & Ors,, held that an allottee is entitled to claim
compensation & litigation charges under sections 12, 14, 18 and
section 19 which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer as per
section 71 and the quantum of compensation & litigation expense
shall be adjudged by the adjudicating officer having due regard to the
factors mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has
exclusive jurisdiction to deal ;with the complaints in respect of
compensation & I ¢fpﬁh_5ﬂj Therefore, for claiming
compensation undgh'haﬁﬂﬁnﬁ"ff 14"1!5‘%11& section 19 of the Act, the

complainants maﬁ* file a sepamte mmptaint before Adjudicating
Officer under section 31 read with section 71 of the Act and rule 29

of the rules.

H. Directions of the au[hqx;l;r y

36. Hence, the authority hei‘eby passes this order and issues the
following directions qnﬂvgrr'sqc@’qﬁ 37 \of the Act to ensure
compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the

function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f):

i, The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the prescribed
rate Le. 10.85 % per annum for every month of delay on the
amount paid by the complainant from the due date of possession
ie ie. 15.03.2018 till the date of revised offer of possession le

08.10.2023 as per section 18(1) of the Act of 2016 read with rule

Pape 27 of 2B



HARERA
b GUHI}GRAM Complaint No. 5677 of Iﬂl]!j

15 of the rules.

ii. The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to the
complainant within 90 days from the date of this order as per rule

16(2) of the rules.
iii. Also, the amount of compensation already paid by the respondent

towards compensation for delay in handing over possession shall

be adjusted towards the delay possession charges to be paid by
e 1___|.'_I'

the respondent in tex_'rn&%ﬁﬁ%g o to section 18{1) of the Act.

iv. The respondent sbali not charge arything from the complainant
which is not ﬁm part of the buyer’s agreement.

37. Complaint stands disposed of,

38, File be consigned to registry.

\ i ‘-“__.-"
(San v%\;-% (Ashok S

Member Mem

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 09.01.2024

Page 28 of 28



